period of 2016. The growth was mainly explained by increases of S/ 39.1 million in net

fee income from financial services, S/ 23.4 million in net interest and similar income

and S/ 19.0 million in other income; partially offset by growths of S/ 52.2 million in

provisions and S/ 39.8 million in other expenses. The bottom-line performance was

also supported by a positive translation result.

Net interest and similar income grew 1.4% YoY due to an increase of 2.2% in

interest and similar income, partially offset by a 4.0% rise in interest and similar

expense.

The growth in interest and similar income was mainly due to increases of 25.5%

in interest on investments available for sale and 0.8% in interest on loans.

Interest on investments available for sale increased by S/ 30.7 million YoY, or

25.5%, as a result of a 27.8% growth in the average volume; partially offset by a 10

basis point decrease in the nominal average rate. The growth in volume was a result of

higher investments in sovereign bonds, fixed income instruments issued by financial

institutions, global bonds and CDBCR; while the lower yield was mainly attributed to

lower returns on sovereign and global bonds.

2017 2016

(S/ million) %

Interest and similar income..... 2,495.4 2,442.1 53.3 2.2%

Interest and similar expense ..... -783.7 -753.7 -29.9 4.0%

Net interest and similar income ..... 1,711.7 1,688.4 23.4 1.4%

Provision for loan losses, net of recoveries..... -641.8 -589.7 -52.2 8.8%

Net interest and similar income after provision

for loan losses ..... 
1,069.9 1,098.7 -28.9 -2.6%

Fee income from financial services, net ..... 623.7 584.4 39.1 6.7%

Other income ..... 274.6 255.7 19.0 7.4%

Other expenses..... -1,125.0 -1,085.1 -39.8 3.7%

Income before translation result and income tax ..... 843.2 853.7 -10.5 -1.2%

Translation result ..... 11.3 -2.2 13.5 N/M

Income tax ..... -223.0 -228.5 5.5 -2.4%

Profit for the period..... 631.5 623.0 8.5 1.4%

ROAE……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..19.1% 21.6%

Efficiency ratio………………………………………………………………………………………………………42.0% 41.8%

NIM.……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..5.7% 5.8%

For the nine months

ended September 30,

Change

(S/ million)

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations

8

Interest on loans grew by S/ 19.3 million YoY, or 0.8%, explained by a 3.9%

growth in the average volume; partially offset by a 40 basis point decline in the average

yield, from 12.5% in the nine months ended September 30, 2016 to 12.1% in the same

period of 2017. The increase in the average volume was due to growths of 3.9% in the

retail portfolio and 4.0% in the commercial portfolio. The higher average volume of